MINUTES CITY COMMISSION CALLED MEETING September 27, 2022

A Called Meeting of the Cordele City Commission was held on September 27th, 5:00 p.m., Cordele City Hall Courtroom, 501 North 7th Street, Cordele, Georgia with the following present:

Joshua Deriso, Commission Chair	Royce Reeves, Sr. – Commission Vice Chair
Vesta Beal-Shephard, Commissioner	Wesley Rainey, Commissioner
Angela Redding, City Manager	Janice Mumphery, Recording Secretary

Absent: Commissioner Isaac Owens and City Attorney Tommy Coleman.

Media present: Cordele Dispatch – Kerri Klatt.

Call to Order: Commission Chair Joshua Deriso called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

Invocation: There was a silent moment of prayer.

Pledge Allegiance to the United States Flag: The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Commissioner Rainey.

Roll Call: A quorum was established.

Att	endee's Name	Title	Absent	Present
Josł	hua Deriso	Commission Chairman		\checkmark
Roy	ce Reeves, Sr.	Commission Vice Chairman		✓
Ves	sta Beal-Shephard	Commissioner Ward 1		✓
Isaa	ac Owens	Commissioner Ward 3	Χ	
We	sley Rainey	Commissioner Ward 4		\checkmark

AGENDA ITEMS

 Consider and Approve Bank Signatories: Removing – Catherine Mygrant, Assistant Finance Director and Debra Perry, City Clerk. Adding – City Commission Vice Chair Royce F. Reeves, Sr., and Russell (Rusty) Bridgers, Finance Director. A motion was made, after a brief discussion, in reference to the City Clerk being able to sign checks. It was decided by the Commission the City Clerk will not be added when one is hired.

Commissioner Shephard moved to approve the removing and adding of names for bank signatories; seconded by Commissioner Rainey; the motion was approved by the Commission.

2. Consider and Approve an Event Permit: First Baptist Church, 215 East 13th Avenue, Fall Family Fun Day, October 1, 2022; 10:00 AM – 5:00 PM; 13th Avenue between 5th and 6th Street. Special Request to block off, 13th Avenue between 5th and 6th Street, only the center of the block. Commission Vice Chair Royce Reeves, Sr. moved to approve the Event Permit; seconded by Commissioner Rainey; the motion was approved by the Commission.

CORDELE CITY COMMISSION CALLED MEETING MINUTES SEPTEMBER 27, 2022 PAGE 2

3. ADJOURNMENT: Commission Vice Chair Reeves moved to adjourn at 5:09 p.m.; seconded by Commissioner Shephard; the motion was approved by the Commission.